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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn)  518,815  

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn) 3,547.94 

52-week high/low  278.4/36.56  

Total Issued Shares (mn) 1,048 (H) 

  1,813 (A) 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

Wang Chuanfu 28.83% 

Lv Xiangyang 8.67% 

Bershire Hathaway Energy 7.86% 

Source: Company announcement 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth -13.6% -12.4% 

3-mth -12.6% -17.0% 

6-mth 40.4% 15.2% 
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BYD released its FY2020 results. In 2020, the Company achieved a revenue of 

RMB156.6bn yuan, a growth of 23% YoY. NP was RMB4.2bn (vs CMBI estimate 

RMB5.2bn), up 162%YoY. We expect sales volume of the DM-i series will 

gradually increase from 2Q21E while BEV product matrix will be fully equipped 

with blade batteries, and both will open a new growth cycle. We raised our 

bottom-line forecast by 7% to RMB7.3bn in 2021E to reflect a higher GPM on 

auto segment. Reiterate BUY Rating and revised our TP to HK$282.0. 

 FY20 GPM was 19.4%, beat our expectation. Automobile GPM was 25.2%, 

up 3.3ppt YoY. We think margin expansion was mainly driven by hot sales of 

high-end EVs. Net gearing ratio reduced 39ppt YoY to 40% by end-2020. 

Going forward, we expect BYD will maintain its profitability and healthy 

balance sheet.  

 1Q21 earnings outlook lower than expectation. BYD also announced 

1Q21E earnings range in RMB200-300mn, up 77.6%-166.3% YoY. The 

preview was a bit disappointing, since 1Q20 was a low base quarter. We think 

there are several reasons for weaker-than-expected earnings, including 1) 

ICE sales are squeezed by DM-i models; 2) surging upstream material costs 

caused margin pressures; 3) destocking old models for new DM-i products 

and switching whole series of BEV to blade batteries in 1Q21E; and 4) gradual 

control of COVID-19 has reduced contributions from masks. 

 DM-i series to become hit product. DM-i series equip with 1.5L Xiaoyun 

engine, with 43.4% thermal efficiency and running with less than 3.8L fuel 

consumption per 100km. Whole DM-i series are equipped with dedicated high 

power blade battery, and have same price as ICE vehicles with extraordinary 

using experience as EV. We think the high cost performance of DM-I will drive 

strong retail demand growth. Mgmt. disclosed Qin Plus DM-i has accumulated 

orders of more than 50K units. We expect cumulative orders to be delivered 

gradually in 2Q-4Q21E as the dedicated blade battery release capacity output. 

 Maintain BUY with TP trimmed slightly to HK$282. Based on our revised 

EV sales projection, we raised our bottom-line forecast by 7% to RMB7.3bn 

in 2021E. We think recent weak market sentiment had created good 

opportunity to accumulate BYD. We remain optimistic on BYD’s automotive 

sales in 2021E. We cut TP by 6% to HK$282 mainly on more conservative 

auto shipment volume assumption, maintain BUY. 

Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 130,055 127,739 156,598 193,400 245,620 
YoY growth (%) 22.79% -1.78% 22.59% 23.50% 27.00% 
Net income (RMB mn) 2,780 1,614 4,234 7,334 10,308 
EPS (RMB) 0.93 0.50 1.47 2.51 3.55 
YoY growth (%) -34% -47% 196% 70% 41% 
Consensus EPS(RMB) N/A N/A N/A 2.08 2.66 
P/E (x)  154.18   288.88   97.54   57.32   40.52  
P/B (x)  7.10   6.90   7.23   6.31   5.37  
Yield (%) 0.14% 0.04% 0.10% 0.18% 0.25% 
ROE (%) 5.05% 2.88% 7.45% 12.03% 14.56% 
Net gearing (%) 64% 79% 40% 42% 39% 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates 

BYD (1211 HK) 

 Strong DM-i growth ahead 
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Focus chart 

Figure 1: Top-line forecast 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

Figure 2: Bottom-line forecast 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
 

 

Figure 3: Valuation by segment in 2021E 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

Figure 4: Valuation proportion in 2021E 

 

Source: Company data 
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Earnings Revision 

Figure 5: Earnings revision 

(RMB mn) 
New Old Change (%) 

FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 193,400 245,620 208,657 272,410 -7% -10% 

Gross profit 35,405 47,092 36,039 46,815 -2% 1% 

Net profit 7,334 10,308 6,884 10,606 7% -3% 

EPS (RMB) 2.51 3.55 2.43          3.79  3% -6% 

GPM 18.31% 19.17% 17.27% 17.19% 1.0 ppt 2.0 ppt 

NPM 3.79% 4.20% 3.30% 3.89% 0.5 ppt 0.3 ppt 

Source: CMBIS estimates 

Figure 6: Revenue breakdown  

(RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Automobiles and Related Products 76,007 63,266 83,993 103,225 128,781 

…YoY 34% -17% 33% 23% 25% 

Handset Components and Assembly Services 42,230 53,380 60,043 74,693 86,196 

…YoY 4% 26% 12% 24% 15% 

Rechargeable Batteries and Photovoltaic 8,950 10,506 12,088 13,901 15,569 

…YoY 2% 17% 15% 15% 12% 

Other business 2,868 587 474 592 711 

…YoY 5524% -80% -19% 25% 20% 

Total Explicit revenue 130,055 127,739 156,598 192,411 231,257 

…YoY 23% -2% 23% 23% 20% 

Power battery       643 13,588 

…YoY         2014% 

IGBT       346 776 

…YoY         124% 

Total 130,055 127,739 156,598 193,400 245,620 

…YoY 23% -2% 23% 24% 27% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 

Figure 7: P&L breakdown  

(RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 130,055 127,739 156,598 193,400 245,620 

…YoY 22.79% -1.78% 22.59% 23.50% 27.00% 

Cost of sales (108,725) (106,924) (126,251) (157,995) (198,528) 

Gross profit 21,330 20,814 30,346 35,405 47,092 

GPM (%) 16.40% 16.29% 19.38% 18.31% 19.17% 

…YoY 5.91% -2.42% 45.80% 15.86% 22.57% 

            

Selling Exp -4,729 -4,346 -5,056 -6,576 -8,105 

…% of rev -3.64% -3.40% -3.23% -3.23% -3.23% 

Admin Exp -4,989 -5,629 -7,465 -8,703 -10,562 

…% of rev -3.84% -4.41% -4.77% -4.77% -4.77% 

Operating profit 4,241 2,312 7,086 11,281 16,235 

OPM (%) 3.26% 1.81% 4.52% 5.83% 6.61% 

…YoY -21.62% -45.48% 206.44% 59.20% 43.92% 

            

Net profit 2,780 1,614 4,234 7,334 10,308 

NPM (%) 2.14% 1.26% 2.70% 3.79% 4.20% 

…YoY -31.64% -41.93% 162.27% 73.22% 40.55% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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Financial Summary 

Income statement             Cash flow 
summary 

          

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 130,055  127,739  156,598  193,400  245,620    Net income 2,780 1,614 4,234 7,337 10,310 

Cost of sales (108,725) (106,924) (126,251) (157,995) (198,528)   D&A 9,995 9,933 12,493 11,279 13,478 

Gross profit 21,330  20,814  30,346  35,405  47,092    Working capital change (291) 3,233 (19,432) 283 4,624 

        Others (543) 6,427 9,234 - - 

Taxes and levies (2,146) (1,561) (2,154) (2,611) (3,291)   Operating cash flow 12,523 14,741 45,393 19,808 21,238 

S&D exp (4,729) (4,346) (5,056) (6,576) (8,105)    
     

R&D exp (3,760) (4,141) (4,321) (5,222) (6,386)   Capex & investments (6,076) (12,040) (11,101) (12,588) (13,839) 

Admin exp (4,989) (5,629) (7,465) (8,703) (10,562)   Associated companies (496) (499) (1,405) (547) (601) 

Finance costs (2,997) (3,014) (3,763) (2,392) (3,483)   Others (7,659) (8,342) (1,938) (3,261) (4,397) 

Impairment losses (1,020) (636) (1,858) (967) (1,789)   Investment cash flow (14,231) (20,881) (14,444) (16,395) (18,837) 

Other income 2,328  1,724  1,695  2,722  3,143          
Investment income 248  (809) (273) (290) (246)   Equity raised - - - 19,125 - 

GL from changes in FV (5) 10  (51) 4  (31)   Change of  Debts 5,076 10,535 (22,222) 29,109 5,188 

GL on disposal  (19) (100) (14) (90) (107)   Dividend paid (557) (164) (423) (734) (1,031) 

Operating profit/(loss) 4,241  2,312  7,086  11,281  16,235    Others (603) (3,761) (6,262) (20,647) 10,285 

Non-operating income 230  226  282  387  442    Financing cash flow 3,917 6,610 (28,907) 20,555 93 

Non-operating expense (86) (107) (485) (145) (484)         
Profit before income tax 4,385  2,431  6,883  11,522  16,194    Net change in cash 2,209 470 2,041 23,967 2,493 

Income tax expense (829) (312) (869) (1,475) (2,073)   Cash at the beginning 9,903 13,052 12,650 14,445 38,545 

Profit for the year 3,556  2,119  6,014  10,047  14,121    Others 941 (872) (246) 133 149 

Non-controlling interests 776  504  1,780  2,713  3,813    Cash at the end 13,052 12,650 14,445 38,545 41,187 

NP 2,780  1,614  4,234  7,334  10,308          

             

                          
                          

Balance sheet             Key ratios           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 
Non-current assets 79,361 88,675 89,412 100,747 113,627   Sales mix (%) 

     
Fixed asset 43,679 49,443 54,585 62,112 69,995   Automobiles 58% 50% 54% 53% 52% 

Intangible assets 11,314 12,650 11,804 13,432 15,137   Handset Components 32% 42% 38% 39% 35% 

Interest in joint 

ventures/associate 

3,561 4,060 5,466 6,012 6,613   Rechargeable 

Batteries 

7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 

Other non-current assets 20,807 22,521 17,558 19,190 21,882   Other business 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

  
       Power battery 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 

Current assets 115,211 106,967 111,605 158,063 192,008   IGBT 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Cash 13,052 12,650 14,445 38,395 41,033   Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Account receivable 49,284 43,934 41,216 50,895 70,177          

Inventory 26,330 25,572 31,396 37,618 44,117   P&L ratios (%)      

Other current assets 26,545 24,811 24,547 31,156 36,680   Gross profit margin 16% 16% 19% 18% 19% 

  
       Pre-tax margin 3% 2% 4% 6% 7% 

Current liabilities 116,569 108,029 106,431 158,671 188,798   Net margin 3% 2% 4% 5% 6% 

Borrowings 37,789 40,332 16,401 46,416 49,861   Effective tax rate 19% 13% 13% 13% 13% 

Account payables 46,283 36,168 51,908 63,198 79,411   Balance sheet ratios      

Other payables 13,568 11,217 15,974 16,589 20,845   Current ratio (x) 0.99 0.99 1.05 1.00 1.02 

Tax payables 18,930 20,311 22,148 32,468 38,681   Quick ratio (x) 0.59 0.59 0.57 0.60 0.62 

  
       Cash ratio (x) 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.24 0.22 

Non-current liabilities 17,308 25,011 30,133 27,771 30,895   Debtors turnover days 138 126 96 96 104 

Borrowings 13,924 21,916 23,626 22,720 24,464   Total debt / total equity ratio 

(%) 

221% 213% 212% 258% 256% 

Deferred income tax 66 103 393 118 166   Net debt / equity ratio (%) 64% 79% 40% 42% 39% 

Provisions - - - - -   Returns (%)      

Others 3,317 2,992 6,114 4,933 6,265   ROE 5% 3% 7% 12% 15% 

        ROA 4% 3% 5% 6% 7% 

Total equity 60,694 62,601 64,454 72,367 85,941  Per share      

Minority Interest 5,496 5,839 7,580 7,283 9,385   EPS (RMB) 0.93 0.50 1.47 2.51 3.55 

Shareholders' equity 55,198 56,762 56,874 65,084 76,557   DPS (RMB) 0.20 0.06 0.15 0.26 0.36 

        BVPS (RMB) 20.23 20.81 19.88 22.75 26.76 

             

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates  

Note: *All numbers are based on A share financial statement 
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